

**FILED**  
**09-11-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

Case No. 2024AP1798-LV

---

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.,

Petitioner-Petitioner,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS  
COMMISSION,

Respondent-Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL A NON-FINAL  
ORDER OF THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE STEPHEN E. EHLKE, PRESIDING

---

**RESPONDENT WISCONSIN ELECTIONS  
COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1025452

CHARLOTTE GIBSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1038845

LYNN K. LODAHL  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1087992

Attorneys for Respondent-  
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1792 (SCK)  
(608) 957-5218 (CJ)  
(608) 264-6219 (LKL)  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us  
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us  
lodahllk@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. This Court should deny the petition under the supreme court's <i>Hawkins</i> precedent. ....	15
II. Even beyond the harm to the current election, Petitioner has not justified this Court's acceptance of the petition for leave to appeal.....	18
A. The circuit court did not erroneously exercise its discretion in denying Petitioner's ex parte motion for a temporary restraining order. ....	19
B. Petitioner forfeited his constitutional and statutory interpretation challenges by failing to raise them with the Commission. ....	21
C. Petitioner's constitutional challenges fail.....	22
1. Petitioner misunderstands the standard of review for laws governing the administration of elections.....	22
2. Ballot access deadlines are constitutional as long as they are reasonable regulations on the conduct of elections. ....	24
3. Equal protection principles provide no	

right for a candidate to  
be removed from a ballot.  
..... 27

4. Petitioner has no First  
Amendment right to be  
removed from the ballot..... 29

    a. Petitioner’s name  
        on Wisconsin  
        ballots is not  
        compelled speech  
        for First  
        Amendment  
        purposes..... 29

    b. Petitioner has no  
        First Amendment  
        associational  
        rights in having  
        his name removed  
        from the ballot..... 31

D. Petitioner’s statutory challenge  
fails. .... 32

    1. Petitioner’s name must  
        appear on the ballot  
        because he fulfilled the  
        statutory requirements..... 33

    2. Petitioner’s arguments to  
        the contrary lack merit..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 23–26

*Berg v. Egan*,  
979 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... 31

<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	23, 31
<i>Bunker v. LIRC</i> , 2002 WI App 216, 257 Wis.2d 255, 650 N.W.2d 864 .....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	22–23, 26
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill County</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Gahl on behalf of Zingsheim v. Aurora Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2023 WI 35, 989 N.W.2d 561 .....	19
<i>Hawkins v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877 .....	15–16
<i>Heaton v. Larsen</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 379, 294 N.W.2d 15 (1980) .....	18
<i>Lamone v. Lewin</i> , 190 A.3d 376 (Md. App. 2018) .....	32
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 .....	28
<i>Mancuso v. Taft</i> , 476 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	31
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Milwaukee County</i> , 2016 WI App 56, 370 Wis. 2d 644, 883 N.W.2d 154 .....	20
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	23
<i>Omernick v. DNR</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 234, 301 N.W.2d 437 (1981) .....	21
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	16
<i>Pure Milk Prods. Coop. v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979) .....	20

<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union , Loc. 1 v. Vos (“SEIU”),</i> 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	20
<i>State ex rel. Hass v. Wis. Ct. of Appeals,</i> 2001 WI 128, 248 Wis. 2d 634, 636 N.W.2d 707.....	18
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.,</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	33
<i>State ex rel. McCaffrey v. Shanks,</i> 124 Wis. 2d 216, 369 N.W.2d 743 (Ct. App. 1985).....	18
<i>State of Wisconsin Dep’t of Just. v. State of Wisconsin Dep’t of Workforce Dev.,</i> 2015 WI App 22, 361 Wis. 2d 196, 861 N.W.2d 789 .....	21
<i>State v. Fitzgerald,</i> 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165.....	34–35
<i>State v. Pratt,</i> 36 Wis. 2d 312, 153 N.W.2d 18 (1967) .....	34
<i>Storer v. Brown,</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	22
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	30
<i>U.S. Taxpayers Party of Fla. v. Smith,</i> 871 F. Supp. 426 (N.D. Fla. 1993) .....	25
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat &amp; Sons, Inc.,</i> 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Rhodes,</i> 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	28
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	35

## Statutes

52 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20311.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 5.64(1)(ar)1m.....	35
Wis. Stat. § 5.51(4).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 5.62(1)(b)1., (2)(a).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 7.10(2).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 7.10(3).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 7.37(6).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 8.04.....	36
Wis. Stat. § 813.025(2).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 8.16(7).....	24–27
Wis. Stat. § 8.20(2)–(10).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 8.20(8)(am).....	24–27
Wis. Stat. § 8.35.....	34
Wis. Stat. § 8.35(1).....	9, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 10.06(1)(i).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 801.18(6).....	38
Wis. Stat. § 808.03(2).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 813.025.....	14, 19
Wis. Stat. §§ 5.72(1), 7.10(2).....	16
Wis. Stat. §§ 8.20(6), 8.21(2)(a)–(c).....	35

**Regulations**

Wis. Admin. Code EL § 2.05(11) ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

OAG 55-80 (Sept. 17, 1980) ..... 28
